

No. 07-526

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his capacity as Governor
of the State of Rhode Island, STATE OF RHODE
ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS, and
TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN, RHODE ISLAND,
Petitioners,

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, in his capacity as Secretary of
the United States Department of Interior, and
FRANKLIN KEEL, in his capacity as Eastern Area
Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs,
Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The First Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, IDAHO,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, KANSAS, MASSACHUSETTS,
MISSOURI, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND UTAH AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITIONERS**

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CONNECTICUT

*Robert J. Deichert

Assistant Attorney General

55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120

Hartford, CT 06141-0120

Ph. (860) 808-5020; FAX (860) 808-5347

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Appearances on Inside Cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General of Alaska

DUSTIN McDANIEL
Attorney General of Arkansas

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois

TOM MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

PAUL J. MORRISON
Attorney General of Kansas

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General, Commonwealth of Massachusetts

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General of Missouri

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General of North Dakota

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of Oklahoma

THOMAS W. CORBETT, JR.
Attorney General of Pennsylvania

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General of South Dakota

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 4

I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED
CHEVRON DEFERENCE TO VASTLY
EXPAND THE SECRETARY’S
AUTHORITY TO LIMIT STATES’
JURISDICTION OVER LANDS
WITHIN THEIR BORDERS 4

II. THE STATES NEED GUIDANCE AS
TO HOW SETTLEMENT ACTS WILL
BE INTERPRETED 12

III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT APPLIED
INCORRECT ANALYSIS TO REACH
THE WRONG RESULT ON
PETITIONER’S NONDELEGATION
CLAIM 18

CONCLUSION 23

LIST OF SETTLEMENT ACTS App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	17
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Connecticut v. DOI</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1007 (2001)	16
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	22
<i>FMC v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	20
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	6
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat) 543 (1823)	13
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	2, 5
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	10, 11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007)	6
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	14

<i>Montana v. Kennedy</i> , 366 U.S. 308 (1961)	5
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	19
<i>Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 38 (2006)	19
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians v. U.S.</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937)	13
<i>South Dakota v. Department of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 67 (2006)	19
<i>South Dakota v. DOI</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. granted and decision vacated at</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996)	21, 22
<i>Taylor v. Monroe County Bd.</i> , 421 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1970)	8
<i>U.S. v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	14
<i>U.S. v. Winans</i> , 198 US. 371 (1905)	14
<i>United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	2, 5

<i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974)	2, 5, 6
<i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927).....	8
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	4, 21, 22
<i>Winters v. U.S.</i> 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	14
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	13
Statutes, Regulations and Legislative Materials	
25 U.S.C. § 465	passim
25 U.S.C. § 468	9
25 U.S.C., § 472	9
25 U.S.C. § 479	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1705(a)	15
25 U.S.C. § 1708(a)	15
25 C.F.R. § 1.2	23
25 C.F.R. § 1.4(a)	1
25 C.F.R. § 151.11.....	23

H.R. 2176, 110th Congress (2007)	13
H.R. 3048, 110th Congress (2007)	13
